## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-320**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, HIRING JOSEPH JENNINGS AT THE DIRECTOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, (the "Township") is in need of services of a Township Information Technology Director pursuant to Chapter 3A of the Township Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the office of Director of Information Technology may be a full time Township employee; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township finds that Joseph Jennings is duly qualified to serve as Director of Information Technology.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** on the **5<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023** by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Township hereby hires Joseph Jennings, as Director of Information Technology effective August 31, 2023 at an initial annual salary of \$160,000.00.

2. The Mayor, Township Administrator, and Township Clerk are authorized to execute any document necessary to implement the intent of this Resolution.

3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:

- (a) Pasquale Pipi, Mayor;
- (b) Martin J. Lisella, Township Administrator;
- (c) Thomas Lombarski, CFO;
- (d) Joseph Jennings; and
- (e) Christopher J. Dasti, Esq., Township Attorney.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Donna Manno, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their Reorganization meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, on September 5, 2023.

> Donna Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk